MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1947

Chapter 23

AN ACT Amending the Charter of The Chestnut-street Methodist Society in Portland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1858, c. 182, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 182 of the private and special laws of 1858 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 1. Methodist society in Portland, name of changed. The society heretofore known by the corporate name of "The Methodist Society in Portland," shall be allowed to take the name of The Chestnut street Chestnut Street Methodist Society in Portland.'
- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1858, c. 182, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 182 of the private and special laws of 1858 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 2. May hold real and personal estate; powers, privileges, etc. The said society may purchase and hold personal and real estate shall be capable of acquiring, having and holding in fee simple, by gift, grant, bequest, devise or otherwise, lands, tenements and other estate, real and personal, to an amount not exceeding seventy five thousand dollars \$250,000, and may exercise all the powers and privileges, and shall be subject to all the duties and liabilities of similar corporations in this state.'

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 24

AN ACT Declaring Maine Maritime Academy as a State Agency.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1941, c. 37, additional. Chapter 37 of the private and special laws of 1941, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 1-A, to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 1-A. Maine Maritime Academy as state agency. The Maine Maritime Academy is declared to be a public agency of the state of Maine for the purposes for which it was established under the provisions of this chapter.'

Effective August 13, 1947